RESOLUTION NO. 1636

(Resolution annexing territory surrounded by property within the City of Albany, 11 $\frac{3W}{4}$ -W.

WHEREAS, property hereinafter described is completely surrounded by property now within the corporate limits of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon and is subject to annexation under the provisions of ORS 222.750, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany that the following described property be and the same is hereby annexed to the City of Albany, Oregon:

ANNEXATION DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point which is S. 0° 46' E., 601.6 ft. and N. 89° 14' E. 240.4 ft. from the northwest corner of the Truett Davis DLC No. 54, T. 11 S., R. 4 W. W.M., Linn County, Oregon.

Thence N. 89° 14' E. 320.0 ft.;

Thence S. 0° 46' E. 130.0 ft.;

Thence S. 0° 46' E. 130.0 ft.;

Thence S. 89° 14' W. 566.5 ft.;

Thence N. 2° 05' 40" 100.0 ft.;

Thence S. 89° 14' W., 100.0 ft. to a point on the east right-of-way line of the highway known as Pacific Boulevard and U. S. 99E;

Thence on a 0°42' degree curve right, the long chord of which bears N. 1° 38' 20" W. 30 ft.;

Thence N. 89° 14' E. 197.0 ft.;

Thence N. 89° 14' E. 197.0 ft.;

Thence N. 0° 46' W. 130.0 ft. to P.O.B.

DATED this 25th day of September, 1974.

May May

ATTEST:

Smestul Cham
City Recorder